[RoNOvoST]

OWNER'S
MANUAL

Models
- P-6200 & P-6300

No. C110 04/97






“
TABLE OF CONTENTS

Section Item Page
1 IDErOAUCEION covvriiiiiiiiinnnsnininisssssssnenseesssssssssssnsassonsassessans tesnersssassnssssnsannren 5
2 SATELY eecrrimmsnsasassisssisissnseriisnsnsnnisssssssesesssessssssrsrsressassssssssessas srernesesassassassesansans 6

GENEral SATELY .vcviivivriceccrcetse e st s saeeeaen 6

Safety in Operation ........ceeecerrvereeeenenns et bbb e nas e e 6

Safety With MAINIENATICE .......c.cvevevivereeercscrsrss ettt ese et e e srene 7

Safety in TIANSPOLL ..ottt s n s sssss s eessseeae o ree e e ns 7

SAfEty i SIOTAZE ...ttt st st e e nens s see et 7

3 DECalS cuvnccensiiiiiiininninsssssennsnssssessesesessesssnsassssssssas vesseesnanasenn 8
SATELY DECAIS ..vcviiiiiiisireeereeees ettt esee e e e e s st et e s et esesens e enens 8

Maintenance DECAlS . ..uumeurrrireerviniiierinser it seeseee oo sesssensanesens 9

4 STATT-UP coiriceinmnnemnisesccssssssmisnsssssnininnesesssssassssssssssasssrsrarerenssses tressesersrrsnnese 10
Basic Start-up ProcedUres ...........cccoevvveeeeevesisciiiiseeeeee e s seseeseese e e essessesson 10

Ground Preparation ......c..uceeeerieneccinnineessieiererssssisssnesesessesessssesssssssesasssesssranes 11

AQJustments 0F SIlaTUDE ......cvvvvvuicecerricc ettt s s et ne e 11

Installation Of TUDE .....c.cccvvvviiiiiirr e e 13

OPETALON .ottt csesestsnne e s b b8 e eees e e s e s et en e eneae 15

Steering the SIlaTUDE ...t e 17

5 MAINTCIANICE oot rssnsnsssssssssssssenssossrrsnssssssssserssnsssasessssssssssssssassrsnes rrseessssssastssssaans 18
6 STOXAGE ..vvviresssmismnissssisissssssisacsssarsnsnssssssssssssersonssesssssessssssanssanen sresessssanssnsnane 19
7 SPECIfICALIONS wccvisiriesiirinsisssisississenrennrnrnressnssessssresessssssescsasssns vressmassanssare 20
8 Parts List ....cocuiciccsicecnseseerssnesessesessensassassesssssaes “ vessseransassrnaee 21
SilaTube P-6200 ASSEMDLY ......cocoviviieiiieecieiecerceerenits et sse s eesscescenseasee s 21

SilaTube P-6300 ASSEMDBLY ......ccovvvririririerceiiieeceiesiste e ceresssseseeesnee e esss oo 24

Detail of Arch Model P-6200 ........ccoviiiierieereetceecssie e eeessessssesnsesee s sss e 27

Detail of Arch Model P-6300 ........cvvvrmereereeeeessteisiecececee s essescsmseesseseesssenene 28

Automatic System Detail.........cccooviviiiierieci et csss e ere s 29

Arch Cylinder P-6200 ........ooooviviecriiis it esene s sesssssss soseseen e esemnns 30

ATch eYlinder P-6300 ........cceoiiniiiiiiiriisi s sesos e nesssneeanes 31

Pusher Cylinder # 20172 .......coiireoeieeieiereresiiiee et sess s seeeereneeee e sessenens eee 32

6 Spool Control Valve # 640-60001 ..........cc..cocoocvriirininimeeireceseseseeeee et eeeeeeeene e 33

1 Spool Control Valve # 640-10001.................. eree e b e e e ae et b e nraben e 34

1 Spool Control Valve # 640-10002 (modified) .......cccocerevvvirisisierir e 35

Engine Assembly With PUMD .......ooueieveceee et es e 36

HUb HIO00 ..ottt see s ceasaesssss s sesessssre s ststeess s eessesaseesseen e 37

HUB H2500 ..ot v st esss s sss st s s tsese s es e saa s een e 38

Hydraulic SYSIEIN c.c.ovveeceiiececiitiniir e se s evsts s eseensssesss e snn 39

Hydraulic Seering OPtion .......cocviiiiiiiieeecie e etesssstseesseesssssesenes 42

EICCHIC CITCUIL ovvveeevicet ettt ae sttt ststs s seseae s e e 43

9 Torque Chart Cisisssseasease s asrasrsasassansanes srsseesasassanssisesenes 44
10 WAITANLY civiiicisiinniniiisssssssssmisssninsssssssesesossnnnsassssesssessesssessesessnssasssses 45







INTRODUCTION

CONGRATULATIONS!

Thank you for choosing PRONOVOST. We are
confident this equipment will meet your requirements
in terms of quality, performance and reliability.

This manual was prepared to assist you in the safe
operation of your new SilaTube. It contains important
information which will help you achieve excellent
returns with your tubing-machine for years to come.

Please read this manual completely before operating
your SilaTube and keep it for future reference.

Before starting the machine, you or any other person
who will be operating the SilaTube must familiarize
yourself with the safety recommendations and the
operating instructions. Please read carefully and be
sure to understand and follow all recommendations
and procedures.

In this manual, the right and left sides of the SilaTube
are identified while standing at the discharge end of
the machine and facing it.

If you require additional information on your
SilaTube, please contact your PRONOVOST Dealer.

NOW take a moment to enter the model, serial
number and the date of purchase of your SilaTube in
the space provided.

When ordering parts from your Dealer, please refer to
these numbers for a fast and efficient service. Use
PRONOVOST parts for replacement.

The model and serial numbers are on the nameplate
shown on Fig. 1.

Figure |

MODEL: &
SERIAL NO.: P
DATE OF PURCHASE: &




SAFETY

GENERAL SAFETY
WHEN YOU SEE THIS SYMBOL

ATTENTION!

BE ALERT
YOUR SAFETY IS INVOLVED

This symbol «<SAFETY ALERT) is used in this
manual and on the safety decals on the SilaTube. It
wams you of the possibility of danger. Carefully read,
understand and follow all safety recommendations
before operating the SilaTube.

1} Careful operation is the best assurance against
accidents. Carefully read this manual and the
motor manual and follow all recommendations
before operating your SilaTube. It is the owner’s
responsibility to make sure that anyone who will
operate the SilaTube will read these manuals
before operating the equipment.

2) Never let a child operate the SilaTube,

3) Do not modify the SilaTube. Any non authorized
modification may affect the efficiency and/or
safety of the equipment.

4) Never operate the SilaTube with defective parts or
if damaged in any way. Have it repaired before
operating.

5} Make sure all fasteners are in place and properly
secured or tightened. Refer to torque chart on
page 44,

6) Avoid wearing loose fitting clothing when
working with the SilaTube. These could get
entangled in moving parts of the equipment and
cause accidents.

7) Keep motor clean and exempt of dust and debris.

8) Before using the SilaTube, inspect the area where
it is to be used and remove any object which could
hamper normal operation or damage the plastic
tube.

9) Hydraulic fluids under pressure can damage your
skin. Do not use your hands to locate a leak.

10) Plastic bags are impervious to air. Keep them
away from children to avoid suffocation.

11) When using a tractor equipped with a spear, be
extremely careful. Always lower the spear to the
ground before leaving your tractor.

12) Do not store, spill or use fuel near a flame, a hot
engine or stove.

SAFETY IN OPERATION

STEP 1 APPLIES ONLY TO THE P-6360
1} Position the engine outward before you start
working with the SilaTube.

2) Be sure there are no obstructions around the
equipment and that no one stands near the
SilaTube when in operation.

3) Always refuel equipment when outside and away
from flames or sparks.

4) Never run the engine inside. Do not operate the
engine in a confined or non ventilated area.
Carbon monoxide is a colorless, odorless and
deadly gas.

5) Be careful when adjusting equipment with engine
running.



SAFETY (cont’d)

6) Keep hands, feet, hair and clothing away from STEP 2 APPLIES ONLY TO THE P-6300
moving parts. 2) Slide the engine to the inward position (transport
position) in order not to exceed the legal width on
7) Should you need to step onto the SilaTube for the road.
whatever reasons, ALWAYS stop the motor since
there is RISK OF SERIQUS INJURY if not 3) Check local regulations for the transport of your
stopped. SilaTube on the road.
8) Do not refill fuel tank with engine running. 4) Be alert when pulling the SilaTube on the road.
Always let the engine cool off for a couple of Do not allow anyone to stand on it while in
minutes before refilling. Always use approved motion.

fuel containers.
5) The road speed should be such as to maintain full

9) Do not operate the engine if fuel is spilled. Move control over steering and braking.
equipment away from the spill and avoid any
spark until the complete evaporation of the fuel. 6) Be careful while backing up.
10) Do not smoke while refueling. SAFETY IN STORAGE
11) Do not operate engine with any accumulation of 1) Let engine cool and drain fuel from tank.
hay, leaves, dirt or any other combustible material ?
near the exhaust muffler. 2) Do not let children play in the area where the

SilaTube is stored.
12) Avoid touching the hot muffler and cooling fins

since they could cause burns to your skin. 3) Do not leave a tube installed on the SilaTube.
SAFETY WITH MAINT. ENANCE 4) Do not let the SilaTube stand on the tires. Lower
it to the ground or on wooden blocks. THIS
1) Perform the SilaTube maintenance according to WILL AVOID ANY ACCIDENTAL
the recommendations contained in this manual. CRUSHING OF ANIMALS OR ANYONE
WHO COULD CRAWL UNDER THE

2) Stop engine and relieve all hydraulic pressures EQUIPMENT.
before doing inspection, maintenance or repairs.

3) Do not check spark with spark plug or wire
removed. Use the appropriate testing equipment.

4y Regularly check fuel lines and fittings for leaks.
Replace if necessary.

SAFETY IN TRANSPORT

1) Be sure to engage the two safety locks (A Figure 2)
provided for the rear wheels hydraulic cylinders (B
Figure 2).




DECALS

SAFETY DECALS

The safety decals are affixed wherever special safety
precautions are indicated. Locate them on the ma-
chine and read them carefully. If a decal is damaged,
lost or illegible, install 2 new one. Each decal is
identified with a letter and part number. The

3 following photos indicate where each one must be
installed.

A DANGER

TO AVOID SERIOUS INJURIES, KEEP CLEAR OF
EQUIPMENT WHILE IN OPERATION.

POUR EVITER DES BLESSURES GRAVES SE TENIR
LOIN DE CET EQUIPEMENT LORSQUI'IL EST EN
MARCHE.

Figure 3

Decal A Part no.; A101

Figure 4

A ATTENTION

1= FOR SAFE OPERATION, FOLLOW OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

IN OPERATOR'S MANUAL.

KEEP HANDS, FEET AND CLOTHINGS AWAY FROM POWER
DRIVEN PARTS.

S$TOP ENGINE BEFORE LEAVING THE EQUIPMENT.

MACHINE HAS TO BE COMPLETELY STOPPED BEFORE
STARTING TO ADJUST OR LUBRICATE.

KEEP PEOPLE AND PETS AT SAFE DISTANCE FROM MACHINE.

KEEP ALL GUARDS AND SHIELDS IN PLACE.
]

POUR UN FONCTIONNEMENT SECURITAIRE SUSVRE LES
INSTRUCTHONS DANS LE MANUEL D'OPERATION,

GARDER LES MAINS, PIEDS ET VETEMENTS SLOIGNES DES
ELEMENTS MOBILES OU ROTATIFS.

AVANT DE QUITTER LA MACHINE ARRETER LE MOTEUR.

ARRETER COMPLETEMENT LA MACHINE POUR EFFECTUER
L'ENTRETIEN ET L'AJUSTEMENT,

GARDER LES GENS ET LES ANIMAUX A UNE DISTANCE
SECURITAIRE,

GARDER TOUS LES ECRANS PROTECTEUR EN PLACE.
. M

Figure 5
Decal B Part no.: A102




DECALS (cont'd)

N\ ADANGER /77/.

Figure 7
Decal C Part no.: A103

Figure 10

Figure 8

MAINTENANCE DECALS

The maintenance decals indicate the points requiring
lubrication. Refer to the maintenance section for more

ATTENTION

CHECK OIL LEVEL
PERIODICALLY.

Figure 11 Part no.: A 106

VERIFIER LE NIVEAU

D'HUILE PERIODIQUE-
MENT.

Figure 9 Part no.: A104



e,
STARTING-UP

BASIC START-UP PROCEDURES

STEP 1 APPLIES ONLY TO THE P-6300.

1} The SilaTube engine is mounted on a sliding base
so it can be easily placed in transport position in
order not to exceed the legal width on the road.
Do not forget to re-position the engine outward
before starting. (Fig. 12)

2) Do not forget to unlock the hydraulic jack before
lowering and always lock it when in the retracted
ﬂ position. (Fig. 13)
Figure 12
3) Verify for adequate tightness of all fastening
devices. Refer to torque chart on page 44.

4) Lubricate all points and guide mechanisms
requiring grease, with a high quality lithjum base
grease containing molybdenum disulfide (MoS, )
such as «Esso Unirex EP1 Moly», «DARINA
XL-Multi Season Moly, Grade #1» from Shell or
equivalent.

5) Check oil level in hydraulic reservoir, Use good
quality tractor transmission and hydraulic system
oil such as «Trans Hydraulic Duratran» from
Petro Canada, «kDONAX TD» from Shell or

Fi-gure 13 ' ' o equivalent.

6) Check tire pressure and adjust according to
recommendation indicated on the tires.

7y Check engine oil level.
8) Check the operation of all hydraulic cylinders.

9) Check the operation of the bale pusher
mechanism. It must operate freely and return to
its starting position automatically, Should the
valve (A Fig. 14) not engage positively, adjust the
rod end clevis (B Fig. 14).

-10-



STARTING-UP (cont’d)

Figure 15

Figure 16

Figure 17

10) Check and if necessary, adjust the length of travel
of the pusher by changing the position of lug "A"
figure 15. To prevent bottomming of the piston,
always keep 12" to %" of travel at either end of the
cylinders. The retracted position is adjusted in the
Same manner with lug "B" figure 15.

11) ‘Check the surface of the stretcher arms for
smoothness. Any mark or protrusion could cause

tears to the tube.

GROUND PREPARATION

1) Choose a dry and well drained area.

2) Level and clean up site where the tubes will be
used.

3) it possible, provide a sand bed of 2" to 3" (5-8
cm.) thick. This will help reduce damage from
rodents.

ADJUSTMENT OF SILATUBE

STEP 1 APPLIES ONLY TO THE P-6300

1) Position the six (6) stretcher hydraulic cylinder
assemblies according to the size of tube used. Use
the inside holes for 4 ft. tubes, 48" to 56" (1.22 to
1.42 m) (Fig.16). Use the outside holes for 5 ft.
tiubes, 56" to 66" (1.42 to 1.68 m) (Fig.17).

2) Locate the rear end of the SilaTube approximately
5' (1.5m) away from the point where you want to
position the end of the tube. This will compensate
if there is some slippage of the first couple of
bales until there is enough ground friction to push
the SilaTube forward.

-11-



R TTE—

STARTING-UP (cont'd)

4 Figure 18

Figure -19

Figure 20

3)

4)

5)

6)

-12-

Adjust guides (A Fig.18) according to the width of
the bales. Use turnbuckles provided (B Fig.18).

Adjust tongue to its most inward position. If there
is a risk of interference with the front of the
tractor or with uneven ground, it is recommended
to remove it. (Fig. 19)

Adjust rear wheels in order to have a minimum
amount of ground friction with the rear end of the
SilaTube (Fig. 20) while keeping it in contact with
the ground.

For maximum operating speed, you may set the
engine to full throttle, although it is preferable to
run it a speed closer to your rate of bale supply to
machine. This will result in a more economical
operation.



STARTING-UP (cont'd)

INSTALLATION OF THE TUBE

To facilitate this procedure, adhere to the following
sequence:

1) Start engine.
2) Close the stretcher arms to the most inward

position and pull out the tube support plate. (Fig.
21)

3) Install tube on the stretcher arms. Place it so that 4
the tube name is facing outside when it unfolds.
Slide it carefully to the bottom of the siretcher
arms and between the two bottom plates, being
careful to remove all wrinkles, since they could
cause some tearing of the tube. (Fig. 22)

Figure 21

4} At this stage, apply a SLIGHT AMOUNT OF
TENSION to the tube.
P-6200: Open each pair of stretcher arms until the
end of the internal square tubing reaches the pilot
hole of the outer tube. (Fig. 23)
P-6300: Open each pair of stretcher arms until the
pilot hole in the square tubing reaches the lower
end of the guide tube. (Fig. 24)

Figure 22 ' | 5} Do not forget to fully retract the tube support plate
until it is locked in place. (Fig. 25)

Figure 23 Figure 24

-13-



STARTING-UP (cont'd)

Figure 25

Figure 26

Figure 27

6)

7)

8)

-14-

Figure 28

Figure 29

Again check the tube position (Fig. 26) and
eliminate any wrinkles. Next, cut off all ties (Fig
27).

Now it’s time to close the end of the tube, Pull out
the outer ply for approximately 36" (91 ¢m) and
tie properly. (Fig. 28 and Fig. 29)

STRETCH THE TUBE ONLY WHEN
READY TO OPERATE. It may lose some of its
memory if kept stretched for a too long period of
time. If you must stop loading bales for a while,
BRING THE TUBE DOWN TO A
MODERATE TENSION.




STARTING-UP (cont'd)

1)

2)

Figure 30

3)

4

5)

6)

Figurer 3 1
7)

8

Figure 32

-15-

OPERATION

Before loading the first bale, disengage the pusher
control valve by flipping the safety lock outward.
(Fig. 30) Load the first bale on the machine,
operate the control valve manually until the bale
approaches the arms and stop it there.

Stretch the tube by operating the three valves
SIMULTANEOQUSLY (Fig. 31) to obtain a
CLEARANCE OF APPROXIMATELY 2" to 3"
between the bale and the tube (Fig. 32). Readjust
stretcher arms individually if necessary.

At this point, check again the rear wheels
adjustment for minimum ground friction (step 5,
page 12) before engaging the bale pusher valve.

Reset the safety lock by pushing it fully inward.
Engage the valve manually to complete the cycle
automatically.

It is recommended to use a spear (single or dou-
ble) on your loader to drop the bales onto the
SilaTube.

Once the bale is dropped, back up immediately to
make room for the SilaTube's forward movement.

After the first 3 or 4 bales, lower the rear of the
SilaTube to increase ground friction. This will
énsure that the bales will be real tight against each
other in the tube,

Towards the end of the tube, keep at least 36" (91
cm) of plastic, in order to allow for proper closure
of the tube.

e e



4

“

STARTING-UP (cont'd)

Figure 34

Figure 35

-16 -

9) To push the last bale into the tube, install the pusher
extension supplied with the SilaTube. (Fig. 33)

10) Manually engage the pusher valve to initiate the
last bale cycle. (Fig. 34)

11) Remove the pusher extension and store it in it's
receptacle on the right hand side of the SilaTube.
(Fig. 35)

12) Close up end of tube as previously described.
(Fig. 28 & Fig. 29)

13) Regularly inspect the tubes. If torn or punctured,
repair openings with proper means.



STARTING-UP (cont'd)

Figure 36

Figure 37

Figure 38

STEERING THE SILATUBE

1) A triangular shape hoop has been installed on the
fixed section of the tongue (Fig. 36). This
provides a quick and efficient method to influence
or change the direction of travel of the SilaTube
without leaving the fractor. Simply insert the bale
spear in the lower part of the triangle on the side
you wish to shift the SilaTube and lift slightly.

2) Ifthe SilaTube has a tendency to always turn on
the same side, you may adjust the direction of the
wheels with the help of turnbuckles. (Fig. 37)

3) A hydraulic steering control mechanism is also
available as an option, in this case, an additional
control valve (Fig. 38) and an additional cylinder
(2.5" x 8" stroke) are required (Fig. 39).

Figure 39

-17 -




MAINTENANCE

1)

Refer to the manufacturer’s instructions for the
engine.

Use a high quality lithium base grease containing
molybdenum disulfide (MoS, ) such as «Esso
Unirex EP1 Moly», « DARINA XL-Multi Season
Moly, Grade #1» from Shell or equivalent.

Wipe off all grease fittings with a clean cloth
before adding grease in order to avoid injecting
dirt or sand.

Repair or replace damaged grease fittings.

Lubricate long pusher guides every 8 hours of
operation.

Lubricate stretcher arms guides every 20 hours of
operation.

Lubricate all grease fittings every 20 hours of
operation.

Open, clean and lubricate wheel bearings once a
year.

9) Check oil level in hydraulic reservoir every 20
hours of operation. If necessary add good quality
trans hydraulic oil such as «Trans Hydraulic
Duratran» from Petro-Canada, «DONAX TD»
from Shell or equivalent.

10) Change oil filter after the first 50 hours of
operation and then every 250 hours. Use
replacement filter no. K-22001, PRONOVOST
part No. 32007,

11) Check all nuts and bolts once a year. If necessary
use torque chart on page 44,

12) Check all bolts on wheels after first 5 hours of
operation and then every 50 hours,

13) Check tire pressure every 50 hours. Adjust

according to manufacturer’s recommendation
indicated on the tires,

-18-



STORAGE

Store the SilaTube in a cool, dry place.
Lower the SilaTube frame on wooden blocks.

Keep tires off the ground and cover them if left
exposed to the sun.

Keep all piston rods in the retracted position. This
will assure better protection against the elements.

-19-

Clean your SilaTube,
Touch-up or repaint if necessary.
Lubricate all points before storage.

Drain all fuel from tank and follow engine
manufacturer's storage recommendations.



SPECIFICATIONS

SilaTube model

P-6200

P-6300

Overall length

165" (4.19 m)
{without the 8%" [21.6 cm) tangue)

165" (4.19 m)
{without the 8%:" (21.6 cm) tongue)

Overall width 100" {2.54 m) 112" {2.85 m)

104" {2.64 m} (without tires & mator in fransport positien}
Height 92" (2.34 mj {transport position) 93" (2.36 m} (transport position)
Bale diameter 48" to 568" (1.22 4 1.42 m) diameter 48" to 66" (1.22 4 1.68 m) diameter

Adaptor for stretcher arm

for smaller bales

bales 44" to 52" {1.12 4 1.32 m) diameter
Option (P-6210)

bales 44" t0 52" (1.12 5 1.32 m) diameter
Option (P-6310}

Engine HONDA 9 HP HONDA 9 HP
Manual starting Standard Standard
Electric starting Option Option

Twao stages hyd. pump

3 gal at 2500 psi{ 11 gal at 1100 psi

3gal at 2500 psif 11 gal at 1100 psi

Front hub

cap. 1000 Ibs {450 kg) 4 bolts

cap. 2500 Ibs (11386 kg) b bolts

Rear hub cap. 2500 Ibs {1136 kg) 5 holts cap. 2500 Ibs (1136 ko) 5 boits
Front rim 10" x 8" - 4 hults 10" x 8" - 5 bolts

Rear rim 15" x 5" - 5 holts 15" x 6" - b bolts

Front tires 205" x 8" x 10" - 4 plys (with tubg) 20.5" x 8" x 10" - 4 plys {with tube)
Rear tires B.7" x 15" - 6 plys (with tube) 7.6" x 15" . 6 plys (with tube)
Performance 70 to 100 bales per hour 70 to 100 bales per hour

Qil tank capacity 5.75 gal US (4.75 gal imp.} (21.75 liters) 5.75 gal US {4.75 gal imp} (21.75 liters)
Hyd. steering adjustment Option (P-8235} QOption {P-6235)

Working lights Option QOption

Road lights Dption Option

Hitch weight 1360 Ibs (612 kp) app. 1410 Ibs (635 kg} app.

Total weight 3900 Ibs (1755 kg} app. 4150 Ihs (1888 kg) app.

Design and specifications subject to change without notice,

PLASTIC TUBES TO USE ACCORDING TO BALES DIAMETER

P-6200 & P-6300 | For bales 44" to 52" {1.12 4 1.32m) diameter Lay flat 69" (1,75 m) tUse with adaptor for stretcher arms}
P-6200 & P-6300 | For bales 48" to 56" (1.22 4 1.42 m) diameter Lay flat 73%" (1.87 m}
P-6300 ONLY For bales 56" to 66" (1.42 & 1.68 m) diameter Lay flat 86" (2.18 m)

-20-




SILATUBE P-6200 ASSEMBLY

-21-



SILATUBE P-6200 ASSEMBLY (cont'd)

REF.

OO~ hWwWN =

- -
N =aO

13
14

PART #

32107
32108

Std.
25TRO8
D-60051
110-03441
32218
R-1555
R-1575RT
PN-6.7015
PN-7.0015RT
32034

Std.

Std.
640-10002
640-60001

PN-20.58
R-1064
53015
32112
32113
32114
Std.
32118
32116
32117
32118
25TRQ4
32119
32019
20172
32206
32121
32122
Std.
32123
Std.
32124
Std.
32022
32198
Std.
32008
32199
32024
DA3070-56
Std.
120-00641
32128
Std.
Std.
32014
Std.
32025

DESCRIPTION QTy

Tube SUPPOI PIate ... bbbt e e reeaareree st s e b e st e e arnntsnne 1
Safety locking mechanism for rear Wheels .......cociiiiiieiciccecee s e 2
Bolt %47 NC x 34" Ig + nut & [0CK WaShEr ..ottt e 2
Cylinder 2.8" X 8" StANAIU..........cco e e crr et e s ee et 2
P T X 3" G it e e e e r et et e ea e et e ebe e e ns 8
LEft FEAM @XIE ...vivieir ittt b b et et et e es e et sanns 1
Hub H-2500 (s&e details p. 3B) ... e e 2
RIM A8 X B X 8 oo bR A et et e e aenane e eeesersbneaas 2
RiIM 1D X 7 X 5 (2] e b e ettt e e tenanes e e aneesnnenas opt.
Tire 6.7 x15-6ply +tube B.70 X 15 TR-15.. oottt e e 2
Tire 700 X 15 (2) 1o et e bbb et st e e et e ete e s enneneeneentae e nanee opt.
Pin for rear axle (P-8200) ...ttt st e reenaeeane et e senen s 2
Cotter DI B/32" X 142" 10 oot ee e et e e e e e 4
Grease fitling %4"-28 straight ... e e 8
1 spool control valve (see details P.35} ... e 1
6 spool control valve (see details p. 33) ..o e 1
HONDA 9 HP engine assembled with pump (see details p. 36) ... 1
HONDA 9 HP engine with electric starter assembled with pump (see details p. 36) ........cee...... opt.
Tire 205 X BX 10 -4 PlY oot re s s vt s s a e n e s e e e nene s s re et anennas 2
RIMAD X B X 4 .o e st et s s bt eae s et e ee s e e e saen s e e atanennerenenaes A
Hub H-1000 {see details P. 37} .o ettt e e e s e se e srn e s 2
Spacer 34" .. X 1" 0.ud. X 1" Il oot e e s s nr e s 2
TUDBUCKIES 205" A B0 . e e e s e s s s nr e e e narars 1
Castle MUE 1" = 8 ..o s rae s s s e e e rarne e e e s r et eennnre s 1
Cotter pin BI32" X 2" .. e e et e e sr e 1
Base, hydraulic JACK ... e re e 1
Body, hydraulic JACK ...t s st s e e ra e e re e sre s 1
Pin for hydraulic JAck Base ... e e n e s 1
Pin for hydraulic JacK DOGY ... e s e 1
Cylinder 2.5 X 4" STANGAN ..ot etn e et e e enaa e in e e anns 1
Front axle assembly (P-6200) ..o ettt e 1
P T et et ae st et e e e e st eaeeheeat R eeea b e be st eneeteeabeneesibeetesaeesaeseante sheen 2
Cylinder 2" x 72" 1g (868 details P. 32) ...oovcviieieeceeee et et e 2
P-6200 bale Fam fTAME ...t ettt e s te et et te s eae e ebe e e e saeaeaebee e sneesnsenns 1
Ram extension SUPPOM ...ttt e e e et et e e et e e e e e ene e e ete e e ba e e re e e enneees 1
| OSSR 1
Cotter PN 38" X 1H4" 10 et 2
Ram extension SUPPOM SPHING -..coovioeeo e eeee e e e e e et e e e e e v e rrr s e e et v s b beprabe e sennns 1
BT LY e O OO TO U 1

1

2

2

1

4

3

1

1

1

4

1

1

4

Boif 5/8" NC x 3¥2" Ig + nut & IoCK WASHED ... e
RBIM GUILE ...t e bt a e st ee st e b e bt e s e sttt bbe e e s s sssbeeere s srmssenssasasr smbmsnsmsata s
Steering trHaANGI ..o —————————— g e e
Bolt 12" X 5" Ig + NYION IOCKNUL.......eeeeeeeee et e e e et e s
Tension SPring 1Y X 312" 1g o e e e e e e s
DFAWDAE ... e e e e e s e b S he e e Rt s ae e e R et e e e nEenr e et enennner e e e
D= o | oo OO
o] T o1 T o U
Bolt 72" NC x 132" I + Ut & IOCK WASHET ..o e e s s e s
P-B200 MBI FrAIME ..o e e e e e e a e st e b ar e aa e e et srbe s sabereseeann
Locking mechanism fOr JACK ... e s s en
Bolt 7/16" NC x 3" Ig + nut + lock washer + flat Washer ... e
Bolt /8" NC x 214" Ig + nylon I0cKNUL ..o e e e 12
QLIS+ T0 T4 1= RO 2
Bolt 5/8" NC x 3%" Ig + nylon [oCKNUE ... e e 4
Left bale guide (P-B200) .......coov ittt sttt e e et e e e e nne e e enree e sares 1



SILATUBE P-6200 ASSEMBLY (cont'd)

REF.

54
55
58

PART #

130-04281
130-04271
32028
32029
Std.

Std.
32030
32031
32007
32033
32032
110-03451
Std.
32130
32131
160-02081
Std.
110-06191
Std.

Std.
32208

Std.
160-02221
Std.

Std.

Std.
110-0331
120-00621
120-00631
32209

Std.
32207
140-02001
110-04771
150-00971
Std.
110-04831
110-04841
130-05751
Std.
110-03511
32228
32229
110-03501
376-32200

DESCRIPTION QTy
=1 o) (=T v o OO U ORI 1
RIGhE ProtEOIOr ..o e e s ras e e s e re s r s resberasebe b anare s 1
Right bale guide (P-B200) .........ccccoiiiirirrirn i vecri s ree e re s sssesseese s e rie s ssssseesaresseesssnnnnsense 1
Ol FESBIVOIN CAP ... e et s s b e e ere st et esae e rmese e et e sa s ens 1
RO BN BI327 X 134" .. e e e e a e s e et e et e e e e e e e e re e e e e s 1
Bolt 718" NC X 1" + nut & l0ck WASHET ..ot 4
] o O 1
Hydraulic oil filter adaptor FSP107-1E DNNf ............................................................................... 1
Paper fIEr K-22007 ....vvcieeiiiiien s srssiereesiese s iesssestessessassessessesssenssrsnessnssnsesssessnessassnsasssnsnss 1
Ol TBBRIVOIT c.vvveereveerieeresreteserearisteree s reseereea s eae s essesee st sresessnsassesseeassnessensessesasnssnnnentensesasasssrns srnenes 1
B < 11 T I OO OO OO O OO PR 1
RIGHE FEAT @XIE ...ttt e e et n e s e sabssrbesbnsssbesansnsann e 1
NYION TOCKNUE 24" NG e e e e et e s e b e e e snnaa e 1
Compression spring 13/32" X 1Y2" I8 ..ottt e 1
Locking device for sSUpport PIate ... ..o s e e 1
Arch brace (Hght SIHE) ..ot e e 1
Bolt 3/8" NC x 1 1/4" Ig + nylon LocknUt ... e e 2
VaIVE SUPPOM ..ttt et e e e r e e e e e At vt s e E e s a e re e ves oo 1
Bolt 5/16" NC x 2 12" Ig + nYlon TOCKNUE ... e e e e 2
Boit 7/16" NC x 3/4" Ig + lockwasher & flat Washer ...t s sereee e 2
GUEI ..ot b sk et e e e e R e e b ere s 1
Bolt 3/8" NC x 3" Ig + nylon J0CKNUL .....ovcvrere e rie e rre s rs e e s snneneee s eves 1
ATCh Brace (l6ft SIHE) ......vcvi e s e s re e e s rae s s re s ane naeean 1
Bolt 1/2" NC x 3 172" 1g + nylon ToCKNUE ..o e e e e 8
Bolt 5/8" NC x 4 1/2" 1g + nylon Toeknut ... e e 4
Bolt 1/2° NC x 1 4/2" [g + nylon TocKnUE ... e e e 4
I+ T = U TU SRR 1
F o = T 1 = U P 1
Support structure for ram guUIde ... s 1
Retaining plate for steering tHangle ... 1
Bolt 3/8" NC x 2 3/4" Ig + nylon locknut & flat washer ... 2
GUBTU ....o.eee ettt ettt et et e st ee e e e s et e et e sreaesseesbansseaseseresaseabeenseneanereanteesesneesresmatnrns 1
Working lights retaining plate ... e opt.
2 WOrking HOhIS ...covii i et e e s e eeaegae s opt.
"U" bolt 3/8" NC + 2 nylon 10CKNUL ..o s s opt.
2 Bolts 5/16" NC x 4" Ig + nylon I0CKNUL ........ccoiiiimiinininii it ee s s eranessn opt.
=L T g TU oo e o S U O opt.
2 Threaded rods for battery hold down + nylon locknut 3/8" NC and 7/16" NG .........cccceieeeeees opt.
Battery hold doWN ... opt.
Battery T2V-540A ...t e ey as opt.
Left SUPPOI fOr fIASHET ......ecee e e s e v e st s re e s e s me e s e e rm e s opt.
2 Left flashers with license light ........cc...cci i e e cr s eas opt.
2 RiIGNETIASNEIS ..veiviveirt ettt sm e eae et s e bbb e e e s aaem e s s e st et e e e anenme s sabenbmmreaa opt.
Right support for flasher ... e opt.

[ AT =T T T O 1

-23-



SILATUBE P-6300 ASSEMBLY

-24 -



SILATUBE P-6300 ASSEMBLY (cont'd)

x
m
m

WWOoOB DN L WhN =

PART #

32107
32108

Std.
25TRO08
D-60051
110-03442
32218
R-1565
R-1575RT
PN-7.6015
PN-7.0015RT
32083

Std.

Std.
640-10002
640-60001

PN-20.58
R-1065
32218
32112
32113
32114
Std.
32115
32116
32117
32118
25TR04
110-03461
32019
20172
32216
32121
32122
Std.
32123
Std.
32124
Std.
32022
32198
Std.
32008
32188
32024
DA3070-56
Std.
32217
32128
Std.
Std.
32014
Std.
32165

DESCRIPTION

Tube support plate
Safety locking mechanism for rear wheels

Bolt 4" NC x 34" Ig + nut & lock washer

Cylinder 2.5" x 8" standard

T I S o R OO VOPPPROION
I = L= 4L TP O TSSO PPIOR

Hub H-2500 (see details p. 38)

ST RIS TR AL 104 T TP EPUPON

Rim15x7 x5 (2)
Tire6.7x15-6 ply + tube 7.6 x 15 TR-15
Tire 7.00 x 15 (2}
Pin for rear axle (P-6300)
Cotter pin 5/32" x 14" Ig

Grease 14"-28 fitting

1 spool condrol valve (see details p. 35)
6 spool control valve (see details p. 33)

HONDA 9HP engine assembled with pump (see details p. 36)
HONDA 9 HP engine with electric starter assembled with pump (see details p. 36)
Tire 205x8x10- 4 ply

RUITE 10 X B X B oo eett bt et e i ta s e e e R e e e e s e e et e rerente e e e s AT are e e n AN r e EEre e o vr e easmsm s nnntn

Hub H-2500 (see details p. 38)
Spacer¥"id. x1"o0d. x1"Ig
Turnbuckles 20%" to 30%%"

Castlenut1"-8

Cotter pin 5/32" x 2"
Base, hydraulic jack
Body, hydraulic jack
Pin for hydraulic jack base
Pin for hydraulic jack body
Cylinder 2.5 x 4" standard
Front axle assembly (P-6300)

3 Tt O U TOTOTOP PP OTUPPPRP

Cylinder 2" x 72" Ig (see details p. 32)
P-6300 bale ram frame
Ram extension support

{21 1 O PPN

Cotter pin 3/16" x 134" Ig
Ram extension support spring

LT AT o OO O PP O PO PP PO PO OTST SN
RAIM EXEBNBION <. ieeeeee e et eseee s testseteretesersmbeeeee s sabeesae s enrresesbnseesssaa s b et e eas e s st e e nrnb et aaenensrmrm g e sas

Boilt 5/8" NC x 32" 1g + nut & lock washer

2 T I 1T+ L OO

Steering triangle
Bolt ¥2" x 5" Ig + nylon locknut
Tension spring 1%" x 3%" g

(] 7= 0T T | OO OO OO PPN
DITAWDIAT DI et e bt b e e s n e b s

Hitch pin clip 5/32"
Bolt 2" NC x 132" g + nut & lock washer
P-6300 main frame
Locking mechanism for jack
Bolt 7/16" NC x 3" Ig + nut + lock washer + flat washer
Bolt 5/8" NC x 2" Ig + nylon locknut

B I T T T To] =T L 0 O ST OO,

Bolt 5/8" NC x 312" Ig + nylon locknut
Left bale guide (P-6300})



SILATUBE P-6300 ASSEMBLY (cont'd)

REF. PART #
54 130-04281
55 130-04271
56 32166
57 32029
58 Std.
59 Std.
60 32030
61 32031
62 32007
63 110-06241
64 32032
65 110-03452 °
66 Std.
67 32130
68 32131
69 32004
70 Std.
71 110-06191
72 Std.
73 Std.
74 110-06301
75 Std.
76 160-00271
77 Std.
78 Std.
79 Std.
80 32213
81 32214
82 32215
83 32209
84 Std.
85 32207
86 140-02901
87 110-04771
88 150-00971
89 Std.
90 110-04831
91 110-04841
92 130-05751
93 std.
94 110-03511
95 32228
96 32229
o7 110-03501
98 376-32200
99 150-01281

100 110-06161
101 160-02081
102 16107

DESCRIPTION QTy

L= a1 =T O OSSP TRV URTTUOTTTPROSRRN
LT oL i e o] (=T (o OO O O OO
Right bale guide (P-8300) ...t et ee e e e
Ol FEBBIVOIN CAP ...cviviiiiiciri e ettt e e e e a4 150t s et me et e eas e eseennnns
ROI PIN 532" X 434" .t e et a et s e s
Bolt 7/16" NC x 1" + nut & 10CK WaSHET ......cccocreii e ettt ee et
DI B K e e et e et b et e e e tetearee sara s
Hydraulic oil filter adaptor FSP107-TE DNN ..........ooiir s is s ss e s
Paper filter K-22007 ... .o e et n et tesaes s arans
Ol FBSEIVOIN ...t eer e r e n e ree s e sae e e et aeeane s femba s e sarassssenteseaenneeeserens
Drain PlUG V2" ..o et e e ra e e n e e b e b et e e ee s areas

CRIGNEFEAE GXIE ...t b bbb ettt an

1

1

1

1

1

4

1

1

1

1

1

1
NYlon OCKNUE Y4" NC ..o s e e e et st et etn st e enrent e mnenasseeas 1
Compression SpPring 13327 X 11" I .o re e s ss s b rabs e e s 1
Locking device for SUPPOIt PIALE ... e e e e e st sas e s b e s eans 1
1o Lot B/ G o SO U PSR S RSP 4
NYION 10cknut BIB" NC ... ettt e e e s sme et e e e besneesares 2
VEIVE SUDPOK ...t eine e ree st s r b e s e e e e rea e sa e e sr e b e e atesansaneessesabasbee s snnsennares 1
Bolt 516" NC x 2 172" Ig + nylon [ocknut ........oc.ooriiviiiiint e e e srere e s seeseaereens 2
Boli 716" NC x 3/4" Ig + lock washer & flat washer ... 2
1 T 1
Boilt 5/8" NC x 3" Ig + nylon Tocknut ........oivveiriieniininerie e riesser e s ssese s s esresres s e s snssnsnen s 2
Arch brace {(Ieft SIHE) ... e 1
Bolt 172" NC x 3 1/2" Ig + nylon [0cknuUb ...t e e are s 8
Bolt 5/8" NC x 4 1/2" Ig + nylon TOCKNUL ...t rrre e s rnran s 4
Bolt 1/2" NC x 1 172" Ig + nylon IOCKNUL ........cocovivirecierire e res s e e sns s seees 4
L1 LT OO O U DT OO PSS 1
ATCR FTAME oo ettt a et s e e s b e e m e e e ee e ey bt e s ba s s bensmrsasnerabasssenen 1
Support structure for Fam gUILE ..o e s a e e e 1
Retaining plate for stearing triangle ........ ..o 1
Bolt 3/8" NC x 2 3/4" Ig + nylon locknut & flat Washer ... 2
GUANT ..ot e h it e e et bbb e s b e ket an s e et e st e ae et eae et e enbeneenebeetenteneeans 1
Working lights refaining plate ..o ettt eee eraee opt.
2 WOTKING IGIES ..ecveiei et be s e be e tesee et s e nan opt.
"U" bolt 3/8" NC + 2 nylon [oCknUL ... srens e et e opt.
2 Bolts 5/16" NC x 4" Ig + nylon [0CKNUE ... i e opt.
Battery SUPPOM ... e e a et aa e te et e nre s opt.
2 Threaded rods for battery hold down + nyton locknut 3/8" NC and 7/16" NC ..........cccccooe et opt.
Battery hOId dOWN ..ot e st ar s opt.
Battery 12V-540A ... .. e e st a e pe et e ne nee s opt.
Left SUPROTt fOr FlAaSher ..o e e e s opt.
2 Left flashers with license Bght ............ccooivrineniicr e s es s rrne e e opt.
2 RIGt fIASREIS ..o s opt.
Right support for flasher...... ..o et e opt.
FIAEWASHEE MG ..ottt e er ettt enesre b e e e s ae et e eaesteeaseneessebeetesasns s sbes 1
T TR USRS 2
SPINAIE FOr FEAM AXIE .......oeiiceieeeeeeee ettt et e eneete et et e s e eae b e e st eneesebeetesasn s enns 2
Arch brace (Fght SIE) ..........o.ocooie et b et s she s 1
EXTENSION SPING .oviriitiieieeceie ettt e et e et e be e ee s e s meae et enbe e e s eseensinee st ennarnn s asnes 1

-26-



DETAIL OFARCH MODEL P-6200

REF.

OGN AL WUN= -

-27-

2 2
1 6
CYL. POSITIONS
PART# DESCRIPTION QTY CYL. POSITION #
1234586
30Z10  CYlINAEE et e eeen 1T - - - -1
30215 CYIINGET .ot ettt -1 - -1 -
30Z17  CYINAEE .ot s --11 - -
Std.  Bolt58"NCx2"lg+ nylon locknut ...........cooeomieieiiiiee e, 4 4 4 4 4 4
Std.  Hair pin 178" e 222222
1 (o T 13 R L O U OO 1171111
32038 SHrEfCher @M ..o e e 1 - - - -1
32039 SHEIChEr @M ..ot et s -1 111 -
110-06171  Adaptor for 44" to 50" bales (optional) ............cccooeeroveeeeee e, --11 <« -



DETAIL OF ARCH MODEL P-6300

ot
1
CYL. POSITIONS
REF. PART# DESCRIPTION QTY CYL POSITION #
123456
1 Std. PN 1 X 3 g e s e 112211
2 BOHI0  CyliNABr o ettt et 17 - - - -1
2 10 o I 0 3T =Y TSSO -1111 -
3 Std.  Hair pin 118" oot s 4 46644
4 32162 SHretCher AN .ot ere e 1T - - - -1
4 32183 SHretCher @ ..o e s e e -1 - -1 -
4 32154 SHEtCREr @M .ot aeb - -11 - -
5 110-06131  Stretcherarm guide ... e 1 - - - -
5 110-06141  Stretcher arm qUIde ... -1 - -1 -
5 32159  Stretcherarm guitde ... e, - -1 1 - -
6 32160 Pin 1" X 5" 1g e e e e e 111111
7 Std.  Hiteh pin clip 3/16" ... e 111111
8 32161 PN XAV oo st et e e e e st 111111
9 11006181  Adaptor for 44" to 50" bales (optional) ..o - =11 - -

-28-



AUTOMATIC SYSTEM DETAIL

REF.

Do~ AWN -

e QT N G A A I I W I i G §
O OO obaeWN=2O

PART #

110-08321
110-06311
32141

Std.
640-10002
Std.

Std.

32144
32145

Std.

Std.

51435
51436

Std.

32146
32147
32148
32149
649-00009
190-01651
Std.

DESCRIPTION

RO {P-B8200) ..ottt ettt e b e e e e
RO (P-8300) ..ot es e e e e re v ere e e eae e s e e
] (o] o o =] PSR
Square head set screw 518" NC X %" 1g .. .o.coe e
1 spool control valve (see details P. 35) ..o
Bolt M8 x 1.25 x 16mm Ig + I0CK WaSher ...
Flat head screw 10-24 UNC x 1" lg+ nylon locknUt...........coooooiee s
Flat washer 3/16 (brass) ........cccccovvecvreens et e ettt eaaeeeereeeanbe et eeeeeeaaeaea e enneereane
0= OO O T S OO U UOTU USSP PPN
ROI PiN S/32" X 1 114" 1Q oottt e e s
NUE Y NF e ettt ne e e se e e e e
Clavis T2" NF .. et ettt e e
Pin 72" @ x 1%4" Ig + cotter pin 1/8" X 4" Ig .....ooie e
ROI PN G732 X 34" 1Q oottt e e e e e e s e ve s naeanteann
Valve actuator pin + 2 nut 5/16" NC + lock Washer.......cococcii e
RO (P-B200) ..ot ettt e een e et e eee e e eecne et e e e aene e e
RO (P-8300) ...ooe e et e e e b b e e e e
LoCK Washer 3/16" ... . e et e anen
Spool handle + 2 UL MB X 1.25 ..o
ST aTaTo B 4 F= Ty 1o [T o] oo o A SO
Bolt 5/16"NC x 272" Ig + nylon locknut & flat washer...........c.ccoovvven i

-29.

N 2o ) & s aa aa a a N) NN S paa30n €



ARCH CYLINDER P-6200

O CNCNCEE

y
L\\ 1 \\ &\\\\\\\;&\\\‘ R, S T N O A ] L\\\\\\‘\\\‘\I 'A\\\\\\ SR,
N

\\ 2\ \\%
2

‘- -

| A
MODEL LENGTH A 7 e ON
30210 16"
30215 21" o o ([ [
30217 23"
\O o/
REF. PART# DESCRIPTION QTY CYLINDER #
30210 30Z15 30217
1 BU-334  Back-up ring 3/16" X 2 5/8" X 3" ... e 2 2 2
2 OR-334  O-ring 3/M6" X 2 5/8" X 3" Lo 2 2 2
3 OR-018  Q-ring 1/16" X 34" X TI8" ..o b 1 1 1
4 PSP-334  O-ring "heavy duty” 3/16" x 2 5/8" X 3" ... i 1 1 1
5 OR-218  O-ring 178" X 114" X 1 112" oo, 1 1 1
8 BU-218  Back-upring 1/8" x 1 14" X 1 12" c.occooieeeeeecee et 1 1 1
7 CR12330  Wiper 1/8" X 1 144" X1 112" e, 1 1 1
8 Std,  NULTIB NF .o 1 1 1
9 D-6000  Piston 3" dia. ..o 1 1 1
10 D-6096  Cylinder body 3" for 30Z10 ..o 1 - -
10 D-6097  Cylinder body 3" for 30Z15 ..o - 1 -
10 D-6098  Cylinder body 3" for 30Z17 ....ooeieeeeeee e - -
11 D-6099  Pistonrod 1 1/4" for 30210 and 30H10 ... 1 - -
11 D-6100  Piston rod 1 1/4" for 30Z15 and 30H1S ....ccooevvivviic e, - 1 -
1" D-6101 Piston rod 1 1/4" for 30217 and 30H17 ..., - - 1
12 D-6093  Head 3"dia. ..o e 1 1 1
NI* 32204  Repair kit for cylinder 3" (includes # 1,2, 3,4, 5,6, &7)............... 1 1 1
NI= Not illustrated

-30-



ARCH CYLINDER P-6300

g[\\‘: A
AN

& ONCEOE (2

b
/ s

‘-\

I
4.

§ S %‘:\\}\'L\\\"\ \'\‘\\\"\\\‘\\\"\\\"\\\"\\\‘L\\‘\\\‘\\‘\I\"\\ '\\\\‘\\\ '\
A
) /// % % / / W O

O

A
MODEL LENGTHA

30H10 16%"

30H17 23%"
REF, PART# DESCRIPTION QTY CYLINDER #
30H10  30H17
1 BU-334  Back-up ring 3/16" x 2 5/8" x 3" ... 2 2
2 OR-334  O-ring 318" X 2 58" X 3" ..ot e e 2 2
3 OR-018  O-ring 118" X 34" X 718" ..o e e 1 1
4 PSP-334  O-ring "heavy duty” 3/16" X 2 5/8" X 3" ...oi e 1 1
5 OR-218  O-ring 18" 3 1 A" X 1 2" L e 1 1
6 BU-218  Back-upring 1/8" x 1 114" x 1 112" .o 1 1
7 CR12330  Wiper 18" x 1 1" x 1 12" e e 1 1
8 Std.  NULTIBNF L e e 1 1
9 D-6000  Piston 3" i@ ...ooeeieiieee e e e 1 1
10 D-6168  Cylinder body 3" for 30H10 ... 1 -
10 D-6170  Cylinder body 3" for 30H17 ..o e - 1
11 D-8099  Piston rod 1 1/4" for 30210 and 30H10 ... 1 -
11 D-6101  Piston rod 1 1/4" for 30Z17 and 30H17 .....covriiriiiecce e - 1
12 D-8093  Head 3" did. ..o e 1 1
NI 32204  Repair kit for cylinder 3" (includes # 1, 2, 3 4, 5,8, &7) i 1 1

NI= Not illustrated

-31-



PUSHER CYLINDER # 20172

N N N N
% N N Rt
AR R TAR IR R R ‘\\\‘\\‘\\\‘\\\‘\\\‘\\‘\\\\\\\‘\\\\\\-‘\\.\\‘\\“ﬁ“i Q|

7

Y
N

- 80 & / 8” -

REF. PART# DESCRIPTION QTty

20172

1 BU-326  Back-up NG 3/16" X 1 5/8" X 2" .ot 2

2 OR-326  O-ning 316" X 1 58" X 2" oo e ettt rn e 2

3 OR-016 O-ring 118" X BIB" X BIA" .o ettt ettt e et e ean e anes 1

4 OR-218 O-ring 178" X 1 1H4" X A AL 2 ettt es e s es e e sarbe e e 1

5 BU-218  Back-up ring 178" X 1 14" X 1 12" (it ee e 1

6 CRI12330  WIPET 18" X 1 A" X1 02 ettt s 1

7 SHA.  NUL S NF oot e et e 1

8 D-6179  CyliNder DoAY 2" @ ....c.cooi et s 1

9 D-6172  Pistonrod 1 1/4" @ for 20G72 8 20172 ..o 1

10 D-B032  HEAA 2" @ .ot cb e e e s b e e s st e e b e s st e e e st s e ettt e s saae s st e ertreeran s e 1

11 D-B020 PISION 2" B oottt et e e e eans 1

Ni* 32203  Repair kit for cylinder 2" (includes #1, 2, 3,4, 5, &6) ..o e 1
NI= Not illustrated

-32-



6 SPOOL CONTROL VALVE # 640-60001

REF.

Lo~ o bWl =

PART #

649-00000
649-00011
649-00002
649-00003
649-00004
649-00005
649-00006
649-00007
331-12840
649-00008
649-00009
649-00010
331-12845

DESCRIPTION

Bolt M6 - 1.0 x 40 mm Ig

Valve spool ....................
LEBVET .o
Leverendcap .................

Bolt M6 - 1.0 x 45 mm Ig

~-33-



1 SPOOL CONTROL VALVE # 640-10001

REF.

W~ W =

PART #

649-00000
649-00001
649-00002
649-00003
649-00004
649-00005
649-00006
649-00007
331-12840
649-00008
649-00009
649-00010
331-12845

DESCRIPTION

Endcap.......cccoovieieienn,

Bolt M6 -1.0x 40 mmlg

Valve spool ...
Lever.....coooreiveorcvncinenns
Leverendcap .................

Bolt M6 - 1.0 x45mm g

-34-



1 SPOOL CONTROL VALVE # 640-10002 trodyics

REF.

OO~ kwh

PART #

649-00000
649-00001
649-00002
649-00012
649-00005
649-00013
649-00014
649-00015
649-00016
649-00007
331-12875
649-00017
§49-00008
649-00009
649-00010
331-12845

DESCRIPTION

Endcap ...

SPriNg ..o

Leverendcap .................

Bolt M6 - 1.0 x 45 mm Ig

-35.



ENGINE ASSEMBLY WITH PUMP

REF.

OO~ DOA I WN = -

PART #

32230
32267
32133
32134
32135
32136
Std.

Std.
32002
Std.

Std.

Std.
32194
32195
Std.
32196
Std.

Std.

Std.
19000202
Std.

Std.
11000591
11000582
110-00572

DESCRIPTION QTY SILATUBES

' P-6200 P-6300
Engine HONDA GHP ..o et e e 1 .. 1
Engine HONDA 9HP with slectric starter ... opt. .. Opt.
Flexible coupling 1" @ ..ot 1 ... 1
Flexible COUPING ....oooi e e bens 1 ... 1
Flexible coupling ¥2" @ ......cccvviee et s 1 .. 1
Mounting flange ... e 1 . 1
Bolt 3/8" NC X 1" Ig + IoCKk WaSHEI ........cccco v, 4 4
Bolt 5/16" NC x 3/4" Ig + lock Washer ..., 4 4
PUITID ettt r et et be s e eaae e 1 e 1
WOOIUIT KEY 178" ..e it e e 1T .. 1
Socket set screw 5/16" NC ) 172" ..o 2 ... 2
Square key 14" X1 12" 1G . ..oo e i 1
Upper motor mounting plate ... 1 . 1
ANE-VIDration SUDPPOMS v.vviriiiiirins e vrraeeseee e eee e e aeeie e eeee s se e e e eeeas 8 ... 8
Bolt 516" NC x 1" lg + nyion locknut & flat washer ..., 8§ .. 8
Lower motor mounting plate ... v 1 . 1
Bolt 3/8" NC x 1" lg + nylon locknut ..., 4 ... 0
Bolt 3/8" NC x 134" Ig + nylon locknut ..o 2 .. 2
Bolt 3/8" NC x 134" Ig + nylon locknut & flat washer.................., 2 . 2
Shiding engiNE MOUNE .......occviiiiiii e en s e s s renenren e 3 2
Carriage bolt 3/8" NC x 1" lg+ nylonlocknut ..., 0 ... 4
RAIPIN A8 X A" oo et o .. 2
Slide handle .......ccoeiee e e e e ) 1
Left fixation for Slide ........ccoooveieeeeeeeeee e 0 ... 1
Right fixation for slide .....c.ocvveiii e 0 ... 1



HUB HI1000

(1Y)

pQ

FRONT HUB FOR P-6200

REF. PART# DESCRIPTION
1 Std.  Cotter pin 3/16" X 1 102" e e e et
2 53019 DUSECAD 11973 B .ot e et et e bbb ene e n s
3 53020  Castle NUE 1" NF Lo et e et s ras e vaa s e e sre e ran e 2 nnee
4 53021  Oil seal NO. CRB2IBYB ........coooiiriiriirerieieiecrrecr sttt e e e sbs e s e e s
5 53022  Roller bearing Timken: cone no. L44843 ..........c.oooerivi e cree e e
6 53023  Roller bearing Timken: cup no. LA4B10 ... e e
7 B3024  RIM SCraW 172" oot e e e e e e e e
8 53025  HUb only HT00D L. it e rasane et saresen s ves e s s enesnemenenen

-37-



HUB H2500

REAR HUB FOR P-6200 & FRONT AND REAR HUB FOR P-6300

REF. PART# DESCRIPTION
1 Std.  Cotter pin 5732 X 1 112" et
2 53019  Dustcap D-1000 1.973" @ .oooeve e e e s
3 51529  Castle nut 1" NF x 918" thiCk ..o e e s
4 Std. Flat WasShEr 1" oo et e et
5 53058  Roller bearing Timken: cone N, L4464 ... e s
6 53023  Roller bearing Timken: cup no. LA4B10 ...
m 7 53024  RIM SCIOW 112 e et st e s e e sre e e e
8 53059  HUub only H2800 .o ettt e ene e i
9 51415  Roller bearing Timken: cup n0. LMAB510 ... e s
10 51416  Roller bearing Timken: cone no. LMABSA8 ..............coo oo
11 515635  Qil s8al NO. CRITA15 it ettt e e e s

-38-



HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

jd

@—a

b
22

_®@\@|k®

4
e ™

p\®

H®AT

=@




HYDRAULIC SYSTEM (cont'd)

REF. PART# DESCRIPTION

P-6200

1 120-01621 Hose %" x 80" Ig + 2 fittings BUTO8 ......coiiiiiiiiiiiiiir i, 1
2 Std. Fitting 9375 8 X B iiiiiiiiiiiiririiiiiiiiniiins st rsnsrsissnestrareierenaeenens 15
3 D-18089 Hose %" x 140" Ig + 2 fittings BUT08 ..co.iiiiiiiiiivre s eeae e 1
4  840-60001 6 spool control valve (see details page 33) .....coiiiiivciiiiic e 1
5 D-8668 Hose 12" x 38" Ig + 2 fittings BUTO8 ... erees e enee s 1
6 Std. " 12" C3709 X B oo e e e 1
7 Std. Straight female pipe to male pipe 2" C30682 X 8 ....oiiiiiei i eniens 1
8 Std. Plug 12" C3159 X B oo e 1
9 32002  Two stages 4/171 hydraulic PUMD coviviiiiiiirrerirrnrvsns s errannsssaieiens 1
10 D-8727 Lowpressure hose 1" X 118%" g ..o 1
10 D-18090  Low pressure hose 1" X 123" 1g ..ot -
11 D-18081  Hose 3/8" x 37" I1g + 2 fitings BUT06 ... 2
11 D-18092 Hose 3/8" x45"Ig + 2 fittings BUT08 ..o e -
12 D-8678 Hose 3/8" x 110" Ig + 2 fitings BUT06 ........covv v e 2
12 D-18093 Hose 3/8"x 125" Ig+ 2 fittings BUT0B .........ooveiieeeee e, -
13 Std.  "T"3B  CIT0D X B ot et 8
14 30Z10  Cylinder 3" x 10" stroke (see details page 30) ..o v 2
14 30H10  Cylinder 3" x 10" stroke (see details page 31) ... e -
15 30Z15  Cylinder 3" x 15" stroke (see details page 30) ..o 2
15 30H17  Cylinder 3" x 17" stroke (see details page 31) .......cccocv v -
16 30217  Cylinder 3" x 17" stroke {see details page 30) ... 2
16 30H17  Cylinder 3" x 17" stroke (see details page 31) ..o -
17 D-8723 Hose 3/8" x 18 %" Ig + 2 fitings BUT06 .........coviiiee e 1
17 D-18094 Hose 3/8" x 26" Ig + 2 fithings BUT0B .......cocoviiriee e e -
18 D-8675 Hose 3/8" x 31" Ig + 2 fithingS BUT0B .....ccvvvriiiviirvrricrre s sre e s 2
18 180-00001 Hose 3/8" x 48" lg + 2 fitings BU10B ........coociiiiee e -
19 D-8676  Hose 3/8" x 58" Ig+ 2 fitings BUT0B ..o 2
19 D-8760 Hose 3/8"x64"Ig+ 2 fitings BUI0G ..o -
20 D-18096  Hose 3/8"x 11" Ig + 2 fittings BUT08 ..., 1
21 Std.  FiliNG G405 BXB .....coooiviiiiiiiit ittt ettt et s 19
22 D-8724 Hose 3/8"x22"Ig+ 2 fitiNgs BUT0G ...ccecve e et se e 1
22 D-18097 Hose 3/8"x 29" 1g+ 2 fittings BUT06 ..., -
23 Std.  Close nipple 3/8" C308G X B ... e s 2
24 D-8673  Hose 3/8"x43 %" 1Ig+ 2 fiftings BUT06 ....coovirirve e 1
24 D-18098 Hose 3/8" x 49" Ig + 2 fittings BUT0B .........coov e e -
25 D-18099 Hose 3/8"x 123" Ig+ 2 fitingS BUTD6 ..o s 1
26 D-18100 Hose 3/8"x 82" lg + 2 fittings BUT08 ..o, 1
27 D-8674  Hose 3/8"x 123" Ig + 2 fittings BUA08 ..o 2
27 D-18101  Hose 3/8"x 144" Ig + 2 fitings BUT06 ...ccoovvrivive e s -
28 Std.  Streetelbow 3/4" 90° C3409 X 12 .., 1
29 Paper filter 32007 + hydraulic oil filter adaptor 32031 ... 1
30 Std.  Fitting 9205 BXT2 ..ottt 1
31 25TROB  CyliNder 2 12" X 8" ..ot e et e ee b 2
32 Std.  Street elbow 378" 90° CI409 X B ..o e 2
33 190-00611  Hose 3/8" x 52" Ig + 2 fitlings BUT0B ..o 1
34 D-18102 Hose 3/8" x 35 %" Ig + 2 fittings BUT06 ........ooovvviees e et 2
34 D-18095  Hose 3/8" x 42" Ig + 2 fittings U108 ... -
35 D-8664 Hose 3/8" x 154" Ig + 2 fittings BUT0G ... i 2
35 D-8751  Hose 3/8" x 166" Ig + 2 fittings BUT0B ..o -
36 D-18103 Hose 3/8"x 60" Ig+ 2 fitings BUI0G ... e 1

-40-

N N Rl NN =R Rm, A NS N O N N =S R NN N =m ] Bma A A A



HYDRAULIC SYSTEM (cont'd)

REF. PART# DESCRIPTION QTyY
P-6200 P-5300

36 D-18104 Hose 3/8" x 66" Ig+ 2 fitings BUT0B ..o o - 1
37 25TRO4  Cylinder 2 12" X 4" ..o e e en e 1 .1
38 20172 Cylinder 2" x 72" stroke (see details page 32) ... eeieivecs e 2 .2
39 Std.  Fitting 9285 BXB ....c.ooeieee e e e e 2 .2
40 D-8964 Hose 3/8"x 158" lg + 2 fitings BUT0B .......ccooiiiii e 1 . -
40 D-18105 Hose 3/8" x 168" Ig + 2 itiNgS BUA06 ........oooviiviic e e - a1
41 D-8965  Hose 3/8"x 164" Ig + 2 fitings BUT0B ..o 1 .. -
41 D-18106 Hose 3/8"x 170" Ig + 2 fittings BU106 ........coovmrmiie e - 1
42 D-18107 Hose 3/8" x 83" Ig + 2 fitings 6UT0B.........covoce it 1T .1
43 D-18108 Hose 3/8"x68"Ig + 2 fitings BUTO0B .........cooii i e e 17 .1
44 D-8986  Hose ¥:" x 53" Ig + 2 fittings U106 ... 1 oo
45 Std.  FHNG 9515 BXB ..o e e et 1 .1
45 Std.  Fiing 9518 BXE L. e 2 ... 2
47 640-10002 1 spool valve (see details page 35) ..o 1 w1
48 D-8986 Hose 1/2" x 53" lg+2 fittings BUT0B .........cooiiirei e 1 ... -
48 D-8757 Hose 12" x57" g+ 2 fithings BUT06 .........oooooiiiee e - 1

-41-



HYDRAULIC STEERING OPTION

99

—®

B —
(D—
E—

QTY

PART# DESCRIPTION

REF.

—_r e N N

Bolt 516" NC x 2 1/2" Ig + nylon [ocknut ..........oooiiii e e

Hose 3/8" x 138" Ig + 2 fithings BUT0BG ... e e
Hose 3/8" x 122" Ig + 2 fittings BUTOB ......ov i e

1 spool valve (see details page 34) ... e e
Cylinder 272" X B SIOKE ..o e

ST o To] o o) = (= U

Std

Std.

Std

Std.

Std

Std.
D-8985
D-18085
Std.

130-06871
640-10001
25TRO8

TN T WO M~0 M

10
11
12

-42-



ELECTRIC CIRCUIT

WORKING LIGHTS
.||| |||‘
©
REF. PART# DESCRIPTION
1 32237 SWILCh ON-OFF ... e e e
2 130-04481 SWItCH SUPPOIT L.ttt e et e s e e et e e stee st eeaeere
3 Std.  FUSE T0A e e e e e e et a et e nr e e ertes
4 Std.  Battery 12V-540A ..o
5 T10-04771  WOIKING IGIES ...ooini it et en e sene s et e n e ae s s
ROAD LIGHTS

REF.

B W N

PART #

32228
32229
110-03761
110-03601
110-03591

_~ BLUE

PARKING LIGHT

! < ;EE"DLOW LEFT TURN
= - GREEN BRAKES'
- RIGHT TURN

_~ WHITE

GROUND

DESCRIPTION

Left red fiashers with license light.............. TR P PO TR ORURORPTOPPTO
RIght red flashers ..o et
3 conductors cable with terminal 173" 1g .....oooooiie e
3 conductors cable with terminal 204" Ig ...
5 conductors cable with terminal 288" 19 ...

-43-

- DN P6300 €



TORQUE CHART

TORQUE SPECIFICATION TABLE

Thread UNC and UNF || Grade 2 O Grade5 €3 () (X) |Grades* £y ®
Bolt size Torque Torque Torque
Pound feet |Newton meters| Pound feet |Newton meters| Pound feet |Newton meters
Inches mm min. max. min. max. min. max. min. max. min, max, min, max.
1/4 6.35 5 i) 6.8 8.13 9 11 122 14.9 12 15 16,3 30.3
5/16 7.94 10 12 13.6 16.3 17 20.5 231 218 24 29 32,5 393
3/8 9.53 20 23 27.1 31.2 35 42 47.5 57.0 45 54 61.0 732
7116 11.11 30 35 40.7 474 54 64 73.2 86.8 70 84 949 1139
1/2 12.70 45 52 61.0 70.5 80 96| 108.5 130.2 110 132 | 1492 179.0
9/16 14.29 65 75 88.1 101.6 110 132 | 149.2 179.0 160 192 | 217.0 2604
5/8 15.88 95 105 | 1287 1423 150 180 | 2034 244.1 220 264 | 298.3 358.0
3/4 19.05 150 185 | 2033 250.7 270 324 | 366.1 4393 380 456 | 5153 6183
8 22.23 160 200 2168 2710 400 480 | 5424 650.9 600 7201 813.6 9763
1 25.40 250 300 | 3388 4065 580 696 | 786.5 943.8 900 1080 | 1220.4 1464.5
11/8 25.58 - - - S 800 880 | 1084.8 11933 1280 1440 § 1735.7 19526
11/4 31.75 B - - - 1120 1240 | 1518.7 16814 1820 2000 { 2467.9 27120
13/8 34,93 - - - - 1460 1680 | 1979.8 2278.1 2380 2720 132273 3688.3
1172 38.10 - - - - 1940 2200 | 2630.6 2983.2 3160 3560 | 4285.0 48274
* Thick nuts must be used with grade 8 bolts.
- Grade 4T O @ Grade 7T @ Grade 8T @
s g ‘
°z E g Torque Torque Torque
8 5 =
wn @ E é’ Pound feet |Newtonmeters| Poundfeet |Newtonmeters| Pound feet |Newton meters
min. max. min. max. min. max. min. max. min. max. min. max.
M6 UNC 1.00 3.6 58 4.9 79 58 9.4 7.9 12.7 7.2 i0 9.8 13.6
M8 UNC 1.25 7.2 14 9.8 19 17 22 23 29.8 20 26 27.1 35.2
MI10 UNC 1.5 20 25 271 339 34 40 46.1 54.2 38 46 51.5 62.3
M12 UNC 1.75 28 34 37.9 46.1 51 59 69.1 79.9 57 66 712 894
Ml4 UNC 2.0 49 56 66.4 15.9 g1 93| 109.8 126 96 109 | 130.1 147.7
M16 UNC 2.0 67 i 90.8 1043 116 130 | 157.2 1762 129 1451 1748 196.5
MI18 UNC 2.0 88 160 ] 119.2 136 150 168 | 2033 2276 175 194 | 2371 262.9
M20 UNC 2.5 108 130 | 1463 1762 186 205 252 2718 213 249 1 2886 3374
M8 UNF 1.0 12 17 16.3 23 19 27 25.7 36.6 22 31 29.8 42
M10 UNF 1.25 20 29 211 393 35 47 47.4 63.7 40 52 54.2 70.5
M12 UNF 1.25 3t 41 42 55.6 56 68 75.9 92.1 62 75 84 101.6
M14 UNF 1.5 52 64 70.5 86.7 90 106 122 1436 107 124 145 168
M16 UNF 1.5 69 83 935 1125 120 138 | 162.6 187 140 158 | 1897 214.1
M18 UNE 1.5 100 117 136 158.5 177 199 [ 239.8 269.6 202 231 | 2737 313
M20 UNE 1.5 132 150 | 1789 203.3 206 242 | 2791 3270 246 289 | 3333 3916

Use the above torques when special torque is not given.
NOTE: These values apply to fasteners as received from supplier, dry, or when lubricated with normal engine oil. They do

not apply if extreme pressure lubricants are used.

-44 -




m

WARRANTY

PRONOVOST warrants this product to the initial
purchaser for the period of one year from the date of
purchase against defects in materiais and
workmanship.

We will replace or repair defective parts free of charge
if they are returned to our plant in St-Tite, Quebec,
Canada.

Transportation charges are the responsibility of the
customer. This warranty is not transferable.

Tires and gasoline engine are covered by the
manufacturers of these items.

All PRONOVOST spare parts purchased are covered
by a three (3) month warranty.

This warranty becomes void and nul if the equipment
is modified, breaks down as result of an accident, if
not operated according to manufacturer’s
recommendations, damaged by negligence or if
maintenance has not been carried out as specified.

Our obligation is limited to the replacement or repair
of the defective part. PRONOVOST accepts no
responsibility for direct or indirect consequential
damages of any kind,

-45-









Ce manuel est aussi disponible en frangais.
Veuillez téléphoner.

[RoNovosTl

INNOVATION - EXCELLENCE

LES MACHINERIES PRONOVOST INC.
260, route 159,
Saint-Tite, Quebec, Canada, GOX 3HO

Tel.: (418) 365-7551, Fax: (418) 365-7954



	#1596 to #1735
	Return to silatube index
	P-6200
	P-6300
	DETAIL ARCH P-6200
	DETAIL ARCH P-6300
	AUTOMATIC SYSTEM DETAIL
	ARCH CYLINDER P-6200
	ARCH CYLINDER P-6300
	20I72
	640-60001
	640-10001
	640-10002
	ENGINE ASSEMBLY WITH PUMP
	HUB (H1000)
	HUB (H2500)
	HYDRAULIC SYSTEM
	HYDRAULIC STEEING OPTION
	ELECTRIC CIRCUIT
	Following year
	Previous year

